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No Review

Facility or Business: Carrolton Home Care, Inc. d/b/a Community Home Care and Hospice
Project Description: Relocation of existing branch office

County: Mecklenburg

FID #: 050815

Dear Ms. Gunter:

The Certificate of Need Section (CON Section) received your letter of February 8, 2013 regarding the above
referenced proposal. Based on the CON law in effect on the date of this response to your request, the proposal
described in your correspondence is not governed by, and therefore, does not currently require a certificate of need.
However, please note that if the CON law is subsequently amended such that the above referenced proposal would
require a certificate of need, this determination does not authorize you to proceed to develop the above referenced
proposal when the new law becomes effective.

It should be noted that this determination is binding only for the facts represented by you. Consequently, if changes
are made in the project or in the facts provided in your correspondence referenced above, a new determination as to
whether a certificate of need is required would need to be made by the Certificate of Need Section. Changes in a
project include, but are not limited to: (1) increases in the capital cost; (2) acquisition of medical equipment not
included in the original cost estimate; (3) modifications in the design of the project; (4) change in location; and (5)
any increase in the number of square feet to be constructed.

In addition, you should contact the Nursing Home Licensure and Certification Section to determine if they have any
requirements for development of the proposed project. Please contact the CON Section if you have any questions.
Also, in all future correspondence you should reference the Facility I.D. # (FID) if the facility is licensed.

Sincerely,

Yot Wl

Fatimah Wilson, Project Analyst

Craig ig Smith, Chief

Certificate of Need Section

ce: Acute and Home Care Licensure and Certification Section, DHSR
Medical Facilities Planning Branch, DHSR
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Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP
Attorneys and Counselors at Law

380 Knollwood Street / Suite 530 / Winston-Salem, NC 27103
Tel: 336.774.3300 Fax: 336.774.3372
www.nelsonmullins.com ‘

Denise M. Gunter
Tel: 336.774.3322
Fax: 336.774.3372
denise. gunter@nelsonmullins.com

February 8, 2013

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Craig R. Smith, Chief

Certificate of Need Section

North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
Division of Health Service Regulation

809 Ruggles Drive

Raleigh, North Carolina 27603

Re: No Review for Carrolton Home Care, Inc. d/b/a Community Home Care and Hospice,
Matthews, North Carolina; HOS3116 (Mecklenburg County/Health Service Area III)

Dear Craig:

Pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-184(a), I am writing to advise that the Carrolton
Home Care, Inc. d/b/a Community Home Care and Hospice branch location at 12995 E.
Independence Blvd., Suite A, Matthews, NC 28105 (the "Current Location") is relocating to
156 Corporate Blvd, Indian Trail, NC 28079 (the "New Location") effective April 1, 2013.
The New Location is approximately 2.22 miles and 3 minutes from the Current Location.
See Exhibit A. A July 20, 2005 letter from the CON Section confirming that the establishment
of this branch office does not require a CON is attached as Exhibit B. This 2005 determination
was for the branch's original location in Monroe, NC. Both the current Matthews location and
the anticipated new location in Indian Trail are within the original service area of the hospice
agency. This relocation does not involve any activities that would implicate the definition of
"new institutional health service" as that term is defined in N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-176(16).

In advance of the planned April 1, 2013 move date, I would appreciate your written
confirmation that the proposed relocation does not require a CON.

Thank you for your time, and if you have any questions, please do not hesitate to let me
know.




With best personal regards.

Sincerely,

QUCW/‘“/V) Ww

Denise M. Gunter




! Driving Directions from 12995 E Independence Blvd Ste A, Matthews, North C

Notes

Trip to:

166 Corporate Bivd
Indian Trail, NC 28079-9433
2.22 miles / 3 minutes

12995 E Independence Blvd Ste A, Matthews, NC 28105-4950

1. Start out going northwest on E Independence Blvd / US-74 W toward Bleinheim 0.10 Mi
Ln.Map 0.10 Mi Total

P

ﬁ 2 2. Make a U-turn onto E Independence Blvd / US-74 E.Map 2.0 Mi
(7 2.1 Mi Total
ﬁ 3. Turn right onto Corporate Bivd. Map 0.2 Mi
2.2 Mi Total
E 4. 156 CORPORATE BLVD is on the right. Map
156 Corporate Bivd, Indian Trail, NC 28079-9433
EXHIBIT
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Driving Directions from 12995 E Independence Blvd Ste A, Matthews, North Carolina 28... Page 2 of 2

Total Travel Estimate: 2.22 miles - about 3 minutes
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Rocky Mount, North Cirolina 27804
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[ Nerth Carolina Department of Heath and Human Services i

: Division of Facility Services N\ |

Certificate of Need Section 0nkoe. |

2704 Mt Secvice Center o Raleigh, North Caroling 27699-2704 {

. i

Michaat F, Eastey, Governor hup://facility-sccvfcw.szate.nc.us Lee Hoffman, Section Chief o

Carmen Hooker Odom, Secretary Phone: 919-855.3873 i

Fox: 919.731.8139 J

July 20, 2005 i

{

Michael C, Hale :

Community Health, Inc. '

3124 Zebulon Road H

:

!

RE:  NoReview/Carrolton Home Care, Ine. dfb/y Community Home Care and Hospice/Establish 5 hospice
branch office in Unjon County of the existing hospice in Cumberland Couaty

FID #955570 ‘ ‘ L
Dear Mr. Hale: ’ : '
The Certificate of Need Secten (CON Section) received your letter of July 8, 2003 regarding the above ;
referenced proposal on July 14, 2005. Based on the CON law in effect on the date of this response 1o your :
request, the proposal described in Your correspondence is noy govemed by, and thereforg, does not currently i
i Fequire a certificate of need, However, please note that if the CON law is subsequently amended such that | :
H the above referenced Proposal would requice a eertificate of need, this determination does not authorize you
1o proceed to develop the above referenced proposal when the new law becomes effective, i

It should be noted Ahat this determination is binding only for the facts represented by you, Consequently, if
changes are made in the project or in the facts provided in your comespondenca referenced above, a new
determination as to whether a'cerntificate of need js required would need to be made by the Certificate of
Need Section, Changes in a project include, but are ot lirgited 107 (1) Increases in the capital cosyy (2)
acquisition of medicaf equipment not included In-the original cost estimate; (3) modifications in the design of
the project; (4) cliange in Iocation; and (5) any inceease in the number of square feet to be constructed.

Division of Facility Services 1o determine i they have any requirements for development of the proposed
project. Please contact the CON Section if you have any questions, Also, in all future correspondence you
should reference the Facility LD.# (FID) if 1he facility is licensed.

T et e e s b o

’ Sincecely, !
] % B ,l : A
| e 4 /QJ C i
Mary Edwards, Project Analyst &/Lee B. Boffmayf Chiof ; |
Certificate of N Section / [
ce: Medicat Eacilities Planning Section, DE3 '
Acute and Home Care Bragich, Licensure and Cestification Section, DFS ‘ ] i
%& Location: 701 Basbour Drive = Dorothea Dix Hospi!a!Campus = Raleigh, N.C. 27603 &',’: |
Aq Equal Opportunity 7 Aflismative Action Employer
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